506808074 08/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6854893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VOICE123, INC.	07/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMMA GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	5252 BIG RANCH ROAD
City:	NAPA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94558

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8266011
Patent Number:	9397969

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)323-1800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (203) 323-1800

Email: pto@gordonjacobson.com **Correspondent Name:** GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: 60 LONG RIDGE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 407

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VOICE123-001C1 & -003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAY P. SBROLLINI	
SIGNATURE:	/Jay P. Sbrollini/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assign5-VOICE123-to-EmmaGroup-VOICE123-001C1,-003#page1.tif source=Assign5-VOICE123-to-EmmaGroup-VOICE123-001C1,-003#page2.tif source=Assign5-VOICE123-to-EmmaGroup-VOICE123-001C1,-003#page3.tif

PATENT 506808074 REEL: 057121 FRAME: 0765

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VOICE123, INC., organized under the laws of Delaware and having an address of 2443 Fillmore Street, #380-9945, San Francisco, CA 94115, as ASSIGNOR herein, is the owner of rights, title and interests in and to the patents listed in Appendix ("ASSIGNED PATENTS"),

AND WHEREAS, EMMA GROUP, INC., organized under the laws of Delaware and having an address of 5252 Big Ranch Road, Napa, CA 94558, as ASSIGNEE herein, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to the ASSIGNED PATENTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN BE IT KNOWN that the **ASSIGNOR**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, has assigned, sold, transferred, and conveyed, and by this instrument does assign, sell, transfer and convey, unto said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all rights, title and interests in and to the following (collectively, "**RIGHTS**"):

- 1. The **ASSIGNED PATENTS**, and all rights, title and interests with respect to the **ASSIGNED PATENTS**;
- 2. Any U.S. or international or foreign direct or indirect divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or other patent applications derived from or claiming priority rights from the **ASSIGNED PATENTS**, and any U.S. or international or foreign direct or indirect provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or other patent applications to or from which the **ASSIGNED PATENTS** claim priority or benefit (collectively, "**RELATED APPLICATIONS**"), including the right to file the **RELATED APPLICATIONS** directly in the name of **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and all rights, title and interests with respect to the **RELATED APLICATIONS**:
- 3. All invention(s) and improvement(s) claimed or described in the **ASSIGNED PATENTS** (collectively, "INVENTIONS"), and all rights, title and interests with respect to the INVENTIONS;
- 4. Any and all U.S. or international or foreign patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the **ASSIGNED PATENTS**, **RELATED APPLICATIONS**, and **INVENTIONS** ("**RELATED PATENTS**"), and all rights, title and interests with respect to the **RELATED PATENTS**;
- 5. All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the **ASSIGNED PATENTS** and **RELATED PATENTS**:
- 6. The right to claim priority rights deriving from the **ASSIGNED PATENTS**, **RELATED APPLICATIONS**, and **RELATED PATENTS**;
- 7. All causes of action and remedies related to the **ASSIGNED PATENTS**, **RELATED APPLICATIONS**, **INVENTIONS**, or **RELATED PATENTS**, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing; and
- 8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, or in connection with, or in relation to the ASSIGNED PATENTS, RELATED APPLICATIONS, INVENTIONS, or RELATED PATENTS.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said U.S., international, and foreign patents on said ASSIGNED PATENTS or RELATED APPLICATIONS or RELATED PATENTS to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as the assignee of all rights, title and interests in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and warrant that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the RIGHTS assigned herein free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 2

AND ASSIGNOR, for the conditions aforesaid, does hereby covenant and agree to and with the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, shall and will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, powers, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers and other documents, which in the opinion of counsel for the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country more effectually to secure to and vest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the RIGHTS, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) David P. Gordon, Esq., David S. Jacobson, Esq., and Jay P. Sbrollini, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification of the **ASSIGNED PATENTS**, or the **ASSIGNOR**, or any other information which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any international or foreign patent office for the recordation of this document and to correct any errors or defects herein.

ASSIGNOR:		
Signature:	Date:	
Company Officer Name:		
Title of Company Officer:		
EMMA GROUP, INC. ASSIGNEE:		
Signature:	Date:	
Company Officer Name:		
Title of Company Officer:		

VOICE123 INC

APPENDIX

ASSIGNED PATENTS

- 1) U.S. Patent No. 8,266,011 (Attorney Docket No. VOICE123-001C1)
- 2) U.S. Patent No. 9,397,969 (Attorney Docket No. VOICE123-003)

PATENT REEL: 057121 FRAME: 0768

RECORDED: 08/09/2021